# Exhibit N

**EXECUTION VERSION** 

## **COLLATERAL AGREEMENT**

dated as of January 30, 2019

by and among

CERTAIN SUBSIDIARIES OF CBL & ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

as Grantors,

in favor of

## WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

# **Table of Contents**

		Page
ARTICLE I.	DEFINED TERMS	1
SECTION 1.1.	Terms Defined in the Uniform Commercial Code	1
SECTION 1.2.	Definitions	2
SECTION 1.3.	Other Definitional Provisions	4
ARTICLE II.	SECURITY INTEREST	5
SECTION 2.1.	Grant of Security Interest	5
SECTION 2.2.	Partnership/LLC Interests	7
SECTION 2.3.	Grantors Remain Liable	7
SECTION 2.4.	Security Interest Absolute	7
ARTICLE III.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	9
SECTION 3.1.	Organization; Power; Qualification	9
SECTION 3.2.	Authorization of Agreement; Compliance with Laws; Non Contravention	9
SECTION 3.3.	Compliance of this Agreement with Laws	9
SECTION 3.4.	Governmental Approvals	9
SECTION 3.5.	Perfected First Priority Liens	9
SECTION 3.6.	Title, No Other Liens; Conduct of Business	10
SECTION 3.7.	State of Organization; Location of Inventory, Equipment and Fixtures; other Information	
SECTION 3.8.	Accounts; Receivables	11
SECTION 3.9.	Chattel Paper	11
SECTION 3.10.	Commercial Tort Claims	11
SECTION 3.11.	Deposit Accounts and Securities Accounts	11
SECTION 3.12.	Intellectual Property	12
SECTION 3.13.	Inventory	12
SECTION 3.14.	Investment Property; Partnership/LLC Interests	12
SECTION 3.15.	Instruments	12
SECTION 3.16.	Government Contracts	13
SECTION 3.17.	Various Asset Types	13
ARTICLE IV.	COVENANTS	13
SECTION 4.1.	Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Information	13
SECTION 4.2.	Maintenance of Insurance	13
SECTION 4.3.	Changes in Locations; Changes in Name or Structure	13

# 

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

		Page
SECTION 4.4.	Required Notifications	14
SECTION 4.5.	Delivery Covenants	14
SECTION 4.6.	Control Covenants; Covenants as to Third Parties	14
SECTION 4.7.	Filing Covenants	15
SECTION 4.8.	Accounts	15
SECTION 4.9.	Intellectual Property	16
SECTION 4.10.	Investment Property; Partnership/LLC Interests	17
SECTION 4.11.	Equipment	17
SECTION 4.12.	Vehicles	17
SECTION 4.13.	Government Contracts	17
SECTION 4.14.	Further Assurances	18
ARTICLE V.	REMEDIAL PROVISIONS	18
SECTION 5.1.	General Remedies	18
SECTION 5.2.	Specific Remedies	18
SECTION 5.3.	Registration Rights	20
SECTION 5.4.	Application of Proceeds	21
SECTION 5.5.	Waiver, Deficiency	21
ARTICLE VI.	THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	22
SECTION 6.1.	Appointment of Administrative Agent as Attorney-In-Fact	22
SECTION 6.2.	Duty of Administrative Agent	23
SECTION 6.3.	Authority of Administrative Agent	23
ARTICLE VII. N	MISCELLANEOUS	24
SECTION 7.1.	Notices	24
SECTION 7.2.	Amendments, Waivers and Consents	24
SECTION 7.3.	Expenses, Indemnification, Waiver of Consequential Damages, etc	24
SECTION 7.4.	Right of Setoff	24
SECTION 7.5.	Governing Law; Litigation; Jurisdiction; Other Matters; Waivers	25
SECTION 7.6.	Injunctive Relief	26
SECTION 7.7.	No Waiver By Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies	26
SECTION 7.8.	Successors and Assigns	27
SECTION 7.9.	Survival of Indemnities	27
SECTION 7.10.	Severability of Provisions	27
SECTION 7.11.	Counterparts	27
SECTION 7.12.	Integration	27

# 

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

			Page
SECTION 7	.13.	Advice of Counsel; No Strict Construction	27
SECTION 7	.14.	Acknowledgements	27
SECTION 7	.15.	Releases	28
SECTION 7	.16.	Additional Grantors	28
SECTION 7	.17.	All Powers Coupled With Interest	28
SECTION 7	.18.	Lender Parties	29
SCHEDULES: Schedule 3.6	Exact	et Legal Name; Jurisdiction of Organization; Taxpayer Identification Nur stered Organization Number; Mailing Address; Chief Executive Office and tions	-
Schedule 3.9	Comi	mercial Tort Claims	
Schedule 3.10	Depo	osit Accounts and Securities Accounts	
Schedule 3.11	Intell	lectual Property	
Schedule 3.13	Inves	stment Property and Partnership/LLC Interests	
Schedule 3.14	Instru	uments	
Schedule 3 15	Gove	ernment Contracts	

COLLATERAL AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of January 30, 2019, by and among certain Subsidiaries of CBL & ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), and any Additional Grantor (as defined below) who may become party to this Agreement (such Subsidiaries and Additional Grantors, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the benefit of the Lender Parties.

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

Pursuant to the Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among the Borrower, CBL & Associates Properties, Inc., the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Lenders have agreed to make Loans to the Borrower and the Issuing Banks have agreed to issue Letters of Credit for the account of the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein.

Pursuant to the terms of the Guaranties of even date herewith, certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower who are parties hereto have guaranteed the payment and performance of the Guaranteed Obligations.

It is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective Loans to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement and to the obligation of the Issuing Bank to issue Letters of Credit under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, and to induce the Administrative Agent, the Lenders and the Issuing Banks to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective Loans to the Borrower thereunder and to induce the Issuing Banks to issue Letters of Credit thereunder for the account of the Borrower, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Parties, as follows:

#### ARTICLE I.

#### **DEFINED TERMS**

#### SECTION 1.1. Terms Defined in the Uniform Commercial Code.

- (a) The following terms when used in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to them in the UCC as in effect from time to time: "Accession", "Account", "Account Debtor", "As-Extracted Collateral", "Authenticate", "Certificated Security", "Chattel Paper"; "Commercial Tort Claim", "Consumer Goods", "Deposit Account", "Documents", "Electronic Chattel Paper", "Equipment", "Farm Products", "Fixtures", "General Intangible", "Goods", "Instrument", "Inventory", "Investment Company Security", "Investment Property", "Letter-of-Credit Rights", "Manufactured Home", "Proceeds", "Record", "Registered Organization", "Securities Account", "Securities Intermediary", "Security", "Supporting Obligation", "Tangible Chattel Paper", "Transmitting Utility" and "Uncertificated Security".
- (b) Terms defined in the UCC and not otherwise defined herein or in the Credit Agreement shall have the meaning assigned in the UCC as in effect from time to time.
- (c) If any term used herein has a meaning assigned to it in the UCC and such term is defined in Article 9 of the UCC differently than how such term is defined in another Article of the UCC such term shall have the meaning assigned thereto in Article 9 of the UCC.

- SECTION 1.2. <u>Definitions</u>. The following terms when used in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to them below:
- "Additional Grantor" means each Subsidiary of the Parent that hereafter becomes a Grantor pursuant to Section 7.17, (as required pursuant to Section 8.14 of the Credit Agreement).
  - "Administrative Agent" has the meaning assigned thereto in the Preamble to this Agreement.
  - "Agreement" has the meaning assigned thereto in the Preamble to this Agreement.
- "Assignment of Claims Act" means the Assignment of Claims Act of 1940 (41 U.S.C. Section 15 and 31 U.S.C. Section 3727), including all regulations promulgated thereunder.
  - "Borrower" has the meaning assigned thereto in the Preamble to this Agreement.
  - "Collateral" has the meaning assigned thereto in Section 2.1.
  - "Collateral Account" has the meaning assigned thereto in Section 5.2.
- "Control" means the manner in which "control" is achieved under the UCC with respect to any Collateral for which the UCC specifies a method of achieving "control".
  - "Controlled Depositary" has the meaning assigned thereto in Section 4.6.
  - "Controlled Intermediary" has the meaning assigned thereto in Section 4.6.
- "Copyright License" means any agreement now or hereafter in existence naming any Grantor as licensor or licensee, including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 3.11, granting any right under any Copyright, including, without limitation, the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright.
- "Copyrights" means, collectively, all of the following of any Grantor: (a) all copyrights, works protectable by copyright, copyright registrations and copyright applications anywhere in the world, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule 3.11 hereto, (b) all reissues, extensions, continuations (in whole or in part) and renewals of any of the foregoing, (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under any of the foregoing or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages or payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and (e) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.
- "Credit Agreement" has the meaning assigned thereto in the Statement of Purpose to this Agreement.
- "Effective Endorsement and Assignment" means, with respect to any specific type of Collateral, all such endorsements, assignments and other instruments of transfer reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent with respect to the Security Interest granted in such Collateral, and in each case, in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent.
  - "Excess Collateral" has the meaning assigned thereto in Section 4.6.
  - "Excluded Property" has the meaning assigned thereto in Section 2.1.

"Government Contract" means a contract between any Grantor and an agency, department or instrumentality of the United States or any state, municipal or local Governmental Authority located in the United States or all obligations of any such Governmental Authority arising under any Account now or hereafter owing by any such Governmental Authority, as Account Debtor, to any Grantor.

"Grantors" has the meaning assigned thereto in the Preamble of this Agreement.

"Intellectual Property" means, collectively, all of the following of any Grantor: (a) all systems software and applications software, all documentation for such software, including, without limitation, user manuals, flowcharts, functional specifications, operations manuals, and all formulas, processes, ideas and know-how embodied in any of the foregoing, (b) concepts, discoveries, improvements and ideas, know-how, technology, reports, design information, trade secrets, practices, specifications, test procedures, maintenance manuals, research and development, (c) Patents and Patent Licenses, Copyrights and Copyright Licenses, Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, and (d) other licenses to use any of the items described in the foregoing clauses (a), (b), and (c).

"Issuer" means any issuer of any Investment Property or Partnership/LLC Interests (including, without limitation, any Issuer as defined in the UCC).

"Minority Equity Interests" means, with respect to any Issuer that is not a Grantor or a Subsidiary of a Grantor, any Investment Property or Partnership/LLC Interest issued by such Issuer that is held by a Grantor.

"Partnership/LLC Agreement" has the meaning assigned thereto in Section 2.2.

"Partnership/LLC Interests" means, with respect to any Grantor, the entire partnership interest, membership interest or limited liability company interest, as applicable, of such Grantor in each partnership, limited partnership or limited liability company owned thereby, including, without limitation, such Grantor's capital account, its interest as a partner or member, as applicable, in the net cash flow, net profit and net loss, and items of income, gain, loss, deduction and credit of any such partnership, limited partnership or limited liability company, as applicable, such Grantor's interest in all distributions made or to be made by any such partnership, limited partnership or limited liability company, as applicable, to such Grantor and all of the other economic rights, titles and interests of such Grantor as a partner or member, as applicable, of any such partnership, limited partnership or limited liability company, as applicable, whether set forth in the partnership agreement, membership agreement, limited liability company agreement or operating agreement, as applicable, of such partnership, limited partnership or limited liability company, as applicable, by separate agreement or otherwise.

"<u>Patent License</u>" means any agreement now or hereafter in existence providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule 3.11</u>.

"Patents" means collectively, all of the following of any Grantor: (a) all patents, all inventions and patent applications anywhere in the world, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule 3.11, (b) all reissues, extensions, continuations (in whole or in part) and renewals of any of the foregoing, (c) all income, royalties, damages or payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under any of the foregoing or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages or payments for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing, (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and (e) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.

"Restricted Securities Collateral" has the meaning assigned thereto in Section 5.3.

"Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, including all regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Security Interests" means the security interests granted pursuant to Article II, as well as all other security interests created or assigned as additional security for any of the Guaranteed Obligations pursuant to the provisions of any Loan Document.

"Specified Deposit Account" means, collectively, (a) Deposit Accounts established solely for the purpose of funding payroll, payroll taxes and other compensation and benefits to employees and (b) so long as no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Deposit Accounts with amounts on deposit that, when aggregated with the amounts on deposit in all other Deposit Accounts for which control agreements have not been obtained (other than those specified in clause (a)), do not exceed \$100,000 at any time.

"<u>Trademark License</u>" means any agreement now or hereafter in existence providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 3.11.

"Trademarks" means, collectively, all of the following of any Grantor: (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, internet domain names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other business identifiers, whether registered or unregistered, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith (other than each application to register any trademark or service mark prior to the filing under Applicable Law of a verified statement of use for such trademark or service mark) anywhere in the world, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule 3.11, (b) all reissues, extensions, continuations (in whole or in part) and renewals of any of the foregoing, (c) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under any of the foregoing or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages or payments for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing, (d) the right to sue for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing and (e) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing (including the goodwill) throughout the world.

"Vehicles" means all cars, trucks, trailers, construction and earth moving equipment and other vehicles covered by a certificate of title under any Applicable Law and which cannot be perfected under such Applicable Law unless the applicable security interest is noted on the face of the applicable certificate of title, and all tires and all other appurtenances to any of the foregoing. For the avoidance of doubt, the term Vehicle shall exclude Vessels.

"Vessel" means any watercraft or artificial contrivance used, or capable of being used, as a means of transportation on water (including any "documented vessel" as defined in 46 U.S.C. Section 106) or similar asset that is covered by a certificate of title under any Applicable Law and which cannot be perfected solely by a financing statement filed pursuant to the UCC and is not a Vehicle.

#### SECTION 1.3. Other Definitional Provisions.

- (a) Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement.
- (b) The terms of Sections 1.2 and 13.12 of the Credit Agreement are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein; <u>provided</u> that references therein to "Agreement" shall mean this Agreement.

(c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

#### ARTICLE II.

#### SECURITY INTEREST

SECTION 2.1. Grant of Security Interest. Each Grantor hereby grants and pledges to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of itself and the other Lender Parties, a continuing security interest in, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in the following property and such Grantor's power to transfer rights in such property, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, or the power to transfer rights therein, and wherever located or deemed located (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Guaranteed Obligations:

(a)	all Accounts;
(b)	all cash and currency;
(c)	all Chattel Paper;
(d)	all Commercial Tort Claims identified on Schedule 3.9;
(e)	all Deposit Accounts;
(f)	all Documents;
(g)	all Equipment;
(h)	all Fixtures;
(i)	all General Intangibles;
(j)	all Instruments;
(k)	all Intellectual Property;
(1)	all Inventory;
(m)	all Investment Property;
(n)	all Letter-of-Credit Rights;
(o)	all Vehicles;
(p)	all other Goods not otherwise described above;
(q)	all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and

(r) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing, all Accessions to any of the foregoing and all collateral security and Supporting Obligations given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing;

provided, that the Security Interests shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include any of the following (collectively, the "Excluded Property"): (A) any obligation or property of any kind due from, owed by or belonging to any Sanctioned Person, (B) any leasehold interest in real property, (C) any rights under any lease, instrument, contract or agreement of any Grantor to the extent that the granting of a security interest therein would, under the express terms of such lease, instrument, contract or agreement, (I) be prohibited or restricted or (II) result in a breach of the terms of, constitute a default under or result in a termination of any such lease, instrument, contract or agreement governing such right, unless (x) such prohibition or restriction is not enforceable or is otherwise ineffective under Applicable Law (including the UCC), (y) with respect to any Government Contract, such prohibition is conditioned solely upon compliance with the Assignment of Claims Act (or analogous state Applicable Law) or (z) consent to such security interest has been obtained from any applicable third party; provided that (1) this clause (C) shall not affect, limit, restrict or impair the grant by any Grantor of a Security Interest in any corresponding Account or any corresponding money or other amounts due and payable to any Grantor or to become due and payable to any Grantor under any such lease, instrument, contract or agreement unless such security interest in such corresponding Account, money or other amount due and payable is also specifically prohibited or restricted by the terms of such lease, instrument, contract or other agreement or such security interest in such corresponding Account, money or other amount due and payable would expressly constitute a default under or would expressly grant a party a termination right under any such lease, instrument, contract or agreement governing such right unless, in each case, (x) such prohibition is not enforceable or is otherwise ineffective under Applicable Law (including the UCC), (y) with respect to any Account arising from a Government Contract, such prohibition is conditioned solely upon compliance with the Assignment of Claims Act (or analogous state Applicable Law) or (z) consent to such security interest has been obtained from any applicable third party; and (2) the Security Interests granted herein shall immediately and automatically attach to and the term "Collateral" shall immediately and automatically include the rights under any such lease, instrument, contract or agreement and in any corresponding Account, money, or other amounts due and payable to any Grantor at such time as such prohibition, restriction, event of default or termination right terminates or is waived or consent to such security interest has been obtained from any applicable third party, (D) any United States federal "intent to use" trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period that, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability or render void or result in the cancellation of, any registration issued as a result of such "intent to use" trademark application under Applicable Law; provided that upon the submission and acceptance by the United States Patent and Trademark Office of an amendment to allege or a verified statement of use pursuant to 15 U.S.C. Section 1060, such "intent to use" trademark application shall constitute Collateral and (F) any Minority Equity Interests if, and to the extent that, the granting of a security interest therein would, under the express terms of the organizational documents of the Issuer of such Minority Equity Interests, be prohibited or restricted, but only so long as (i) the Grantors have not obtained the consent of the other holders of the Equity Interests of such Issuer and (ii) such prohibition or restriction is not enforceable or is otherwise ineffective under Applicable Law (including the UCC). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Excluded Property shall not include the Proceeds, products, substitutions or replacements of any Excluded Property (except to the extent that such Proceeds, products, substitutions or replacements shall themselves constitute Excluded Property). In addition, to the extent that any assets or property constitute Excluded Property due to the failure of a Grantor to obtain consent to the Security Interest in such asset or property, such Grantor shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to obtain such consent, and, upon obtaining such consent, such asset or property shall cease to be an Excluded Property and shall be included in the Collateral. In the event that any Excluded Property ceases to constitute Excluded Property, then immediately upon such property ceasing to constitute Excluded Property for any reason,

such property shall be deemed at all times from and after the date hereof to constitute Collateral with any further action hereunder.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) the payment and performance of the Guaranteed Obligations shall not be secured by any Specified Hedge Agreement and (ii) this Agreement shall not to be construed as an assignment of any Intellectual Property.

SECTION 2.2. Partnership/LLC Interests. Subject to Section 7.16, each limited liability agreement, operating agreement, membership agreement, partnership agreement or similar agreement relating to any Partnership/LLC Interests included in the Collateral (a "Partnership/LLC Agreement") shall be amended in a manner satisfactory to the Administrative Agent to the extent necessary to permit each member, manager and partner that is a Grantor to pledge all of the Partnership/LLC Interests in which such Grantor has rights to, and grant and collaterally assign to, the Lender Parties a lien and security interest in its Partnership/LLC Interests in which such Grantor has rights without any further consent, approval or action by any other party, including, without limitation, any other party to any Partnership/LLC Agreement or otherwise, with the effect that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Lender Parties or their respective designees shall have the right (but not the obligation) to be substituted for the applicable Grantor as a member, manager or partner under the applicable Partnership/LLC Agreement and the Lender Parties shall have all rights, powers and benefits of such Grantor as a member, manager or partner, as applicable, under such Partnership/LLC Agreement (which for the avoidance of doubt, such rights, powers and benefits of a substituted member shall include all voting and other rights and not merely the rights of an economic interest holder).

SECTION 2.3. Grantors Remain Liable. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding: (a) each Grantor shall remain liable to perform all of its duties and obligations under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (b) the exercise by the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party of any of the rights hereunder shall not release any Grantor from any of its duties or obligations under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral, (c) the Administrative Agent and each other Lender Party shall not have any obligation or liability under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral by reason of this Agreement, and shall not be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of any Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder, and (d) neither the Administrative Agent nor any other Lender Party shall have any liability in contract or tort for any Grantor's acts or omissions.

#### SECTION 2.4. <u>Security Interest Absolute</u>.

- (a) All rights of the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties and the Liens and Security Interests hereunder, and all of the Guaranteed Obligations of the Grantors hereunder, shall be absolute and unconditional, irrespective of, and unaffected by:
  - (i) the genuineness, legality, validity, regularity, enforceability or any future amendment or modification of, or change in, or supplement to, the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document, any Specified Derivatives Contract or any other agreement, document or instrument to which the Borrower, any Subsidiary Guarantor or any of their respective Subsidiaries or Affiliates is or may become a party (including any increase in the Guaranteed Obligations resulting from any extension of additional credit or otherwise);
  - (ii) any extension or waiver of the time for performance by any Grantor or any other Person of, or compliance with, any term, covenant or agreement on its part to be performed or observed under a Loan Document or a Specified Derivatives Contract, or waiver of such

performance or compliance or consent to a failure of, or departure from, such performance or compliance;

- (iii) the taking and holding of security or collateral for the payment of the Guaranteed Obligations or the sale, exchange, release, disposal of, or other dealing with, any property pledged, mortgaged or conveyed, or in which the Administrative Agent or the other Lender Parties have been granted a Lien, to secure any Indebtedness of any Grantor or any other guarantor to the Administrative Agent or the other Lender Parties;
- (iv) the release of anyone who may be liable in any manner for the payment of any amounts owed by any Grantor to the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party;
- (v) any action under or in respect of the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or any Specified Derivatives Contract in the exercise of any remedy, power or privilege contained therein or available to any of them at law, in equity or otherwise, or waiver or refraining from exercising any such remedies, powers or privileges (including any manner of sale, disposition or any application of any sums by whomever paid or however realized to any Guaranteed Obligations owing by any Grantor to the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party in such manner as the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party shall determine in its reasonable discretion);
- (vi) the absence of any action to enforce this Agreement, any other Loan Document or Specified Derivatives Contract or the waiver or consent by the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party with respect to any of the provisions of this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or Specified Derivatives Contract;
- (vii) the existence, value or condition of, or failure to perfect its Lien against, any Collateral or any other security for or guaranty of the Guaranteed Obligations or any action, or the absence of any action, by the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party in respect of such security or guaranty (including, without limitation, the release of any such security or guaranty); and
- (viii) any other action or circumstances which might otherwise constitute a legal or equitable discharge or defense of a surety or guarantor.
- (b) Each Grantor represents, warrants and agrees that the Guaranteed Obligations and its obligations under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party are not and shall not be subject to any counterclaims, offsets or defenses of any kind (other than the defense of payment) against the Administrative Agent, the other Lender Parties or any other Grantor whether now existing or which may arise in the future.
- (c) Each Grantor hereby agrees and acknowledges that the Guaranteed Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred, or renewed, extended, amended or waived, in reliance upon this Agreement, and all dealings among any of the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties, on the other hand, likewise shall be conclusively presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance upon this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE III.

#### REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

To induce the Administrative Agent, the Lenders and the Issuing Banks to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lender Parties to make their respective Loans to, and issue Letters of Credit for the account of, the Borrower, and/or to enter into Specified Derivatives Contracts with the Borrower (as, each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and each other Lender Party that:

- SECTION 3.1. Organization; Power; Qualification. Such Grantor is a corporation, limited liability company or other entity, duly organized or formed, validly existing and in good standing under the jurisdiction of its incorporation or formation, has the power and authority to own, lease and operate its Properties and to carry on its business as now being and hereafter proposed to be conducted and is duly qualified and is in good standing as a domestic or foreign corporation, partnership or other legal entity, and authorized to do business, in each jurisdiction in which the character of its Properties or the nature of its business requires such qualification or authorization and where the failure to be so qualified or authorized could reasonably be expected to have, in each instance, a Material Adverse Effect. Neither such Grantor nor any Subsidiary thereof is an EEA Financial Institution.
- SECTION 3.2. <u>Authorization of Agreement; Compliance with Laws; Non Contravention.</u> Such Grantor has the right, power and authority and has taken all necessary corporate, limited liability company or partnership action required to authorize it, to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement in accordance with its terms and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the duly authorized officers of such Grantor and is a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Grantor enforceable against such Grantor in accordance its terms, except as the same may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, and other similar laws affecting the rights of creditors generally and the availability of equitable remedies for the enforcement of certain obligations contained herein and as may be limited by equitable principles generally.
- SECTION 3.3. <u>Compliance of this Agreement with Laws</u>. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by such Grantor in accordance with its terms and the transactions contemplated hereby do not and will not, by the passage of time, the giving of notice, or both: (i) require any Governmental Approval or violate any Applicable Law (including all Environmental Laws) relating to such Grantor; (ii) conflict with, result in a breach of or constitute a default under the organizational documents of such Grantor, or any indenture, agreement or other instrument to which such Grantor is a party or by which it or any of its properties may be bound; or (iii) result in or require the creation or imposition of any Lien upon or with respect to any property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor other than in favor of the Administrative Agent for its benefit and the benefit of the other Lender Parties.
- SECTION 3.4. Governmental Approvals. No consent or authorization of, filing with, or other act, in respect of an arbitrator or Governmental Authority and no consent of any other Person is required in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by, or enforcement against, any Grantor or any Issuer of this Agreement, except (a) as may be required by laws affecting the offering and sale of securities generally, (b) filings with the United States Copyright Office and/or the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (c) filings under the UCC and/or the Assignment of Claims Act and (d) as may be required with respect to Vehicles registered under a certificate of title.
- SECTION 3.5. <u>Perfected First Priority Liens</u>. Each financing statement naming any Grantor as a debtor and the Administrative Agent as secured party is in appropriate form for filing in the appropriate

offices of the states specified on Schedule 3.6 (as such schedule shall be updated from time to time pursuant to Section 4.3) and contains an adequate description of the Collateral for purposes perfecting a security interest in such Collateral to the extent that a security interest therein may be perfected by filing pursuant to the UCC. The Security Interests granted pursuant to this Agreement constitute valid and enforceable security interests in all of the Collateral in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Parties, as collateral security for the Guaranteed Obligations. When the aforementioned financing statements shall have been filed in the offices specified in Schedule 3.6, the Security Interest will constitute a perfected security interest in all right, title and interest of the applicable Grantor named as debtor in such financing statement in the Collateral described therein, and the power to transfer rights in such Collateral, in each case to the extent that a security interest therein may be perfected by filing pursuant to the UCC prior to all other Liens and rights of others therein, except for Permitted Liens. When the applicable Controlled Depositary, the Administrative Agent and the applicable Grantor have Authenticated a record providing that the applicable Controlled Depositary will comply with instructions originated by the Administrative Agent directing disposition of funds in the Deposit Account subject to such record without any further consent by the applicable Grantor, the Security Interest will constitute a perfected security interest in all right, title and interest of the applicable Grantor in such Deposit Account, and the power to transfer rights in such Deposit Account, in each case prior to all other Liens and rights of others therein and subject to no adverse claims, except for Permitted Liens. When the applicable Controlled Intermediary, the Administrative Agent and the applicable Grantor have Authenticated a record providing that the applicable Controlled Intermediary will comply with instructions originated by the Administrative Agent directing disposition of funds in the Securities Account subject to such record without any further consent by the applicable Grantor, the Security Interest will constitute a perfected security interest in all right, title and interest of the applicable Grantor in such Securities Account, and the power to transfer rights in such Securities Account, in each case prior to all other Liens and rights of others therein and subject to no adverse claims. When the applicable Grantor shall have delivered any Instruments, Tangible Chattel Paper, money or Certificated Securities (together with an Effective Endorsement and Assignment in the case of Instruments and Certificated Securities) to the Administrative Agent, the Security Interest will constitute a perfected security interest in all right, title and interest of the applicable Grantor in such Instruments, Tangible Chattel Paper, money or Certificated Securities, and the power to transfer rights such Instruments, Tangible Chattel Paper, money or Certificated Securities, prior to all other Liens and rights of others therein and subject to no adverse claims. When the applicable Grantor shall take the actions required under this Agreement with respect to any Collateral that is not of a type referred to in the preceding four (4) sentences, the Security Interest will constitute a perfected security interest in all right, title and interest of the applicable Grantor in such Collateral, and the power to transfer rights in such Collateral, in each case prior to all other Liens and rights of others therein, except for Permitted Liens.

SECTION 3.6. Title, No Other Liens; Conduct of Business. Except for the Security Interests, such Grantor owns each item of the Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens or claims other than Permitted Liens. No Grantor has Authenticated any agreement authorizing any secured party thereunder to file a financing statement, except to perfect Permitted Liens. Except to the extent permitted by Section 4.6, no Collateral is in the possession of, or subject to Control by, any Person asserting any claim thereto or security interest therein, except that (a) the Administrative Agent, or its designee, may have possession or Control as contemplated hereby and (b) a depositary bank may, to the extent constituting a Permitted Lien, have Control of a Deposit Account owned by a Grantor at such depositary bank; provided that, in the case of a Deposit Account that is not a Specified Deposit Account, such depositary bank agrees to subordinate its Liens in such Deposit Account to the Security Interests. Each Grantor has at all times operated its business in compliance with all applicable provisions of the federal Fair Labor Standards Act and with all applicable provisions of federal, state and local statutes and ordinances dealing with the control, shipment, storage or disposal of hazardous materials or substances.

- SECTION 3.7. <u>State of Organization; Location of Inventory, Equipment and Fixtures; other</u> Information.
- (a) The exact legal name of such Grantor is set forth on <u>Schedule 3.6</u> (as such schedule shall be updated from time to time pursuant to <u>Section 4.3</u>).
- (b) Such Grantor is a Registered Organization organized under the laws of the state identified on Schedule 3.6 under such Grantor's name (as such schedule shall be updated from time to time pursuant to Section 4.3) and such Grantor is not a Transmitting Utility. The taxpayer identification number and, to the extent applicable, Registered Organization number of such Grantor is set forth on Schedule 3.6 under such Grantor's name (as such schedule shall be updated from time to time pursuant to Section 4.3).
- (c) All Collateral consisting of Inventory, Equipment and Fixtures (whether now owned or hereafter acquired) is (or will be) located at the locations specified on <u>Schedule 3.6</u>, except as otherwise permitted hereunder.
- (d) The mailing address, principal place of business, chief executive office and office where such Grantor keeps its books and records relating to the Accounts, Documents, General Intangibles, Instruments and Investment Property in which it has any interest is located at the locations specified on Schedule 3.6 under such Grantor's name (as such schedule shall be updated from time to time pursuant to Section 4.3). As of the Effective Date, no Grantor has any other places of business except those separately set forth on Schedule 3.6 under such Grantor's name. As of the Effective Date, except as disclosed on Schedule 3.6 under such Grantor's name, no Grantor has acquired assets from any Person, other than assets acquired in the ordinary course of such Grantor's business from a Person engaged in the business of selling goods of such kind, during the past five years.
- SECTION 3.8. Accounts; Receivables. Each existing Account constitutes, and each hereafter arising Account will, when such Account arises, constitute, the legally valid and binding obligation of the Account Debtor, except where the failure to do so could not reasonably be expected, individually or in the aggregate, to materially adversely affect the value or collectability of the Accounts included in the Collateral, taken as a whole. No Account Debtor has any defense, set-off, claim or counterclaim against any Grantor that can be asserted against the Administrative Agent, whether in any proceeding to enforce the Administrative Agent's rights in the Accounts included in the Collateral, or otherwise, except for defenses, setoffs, claims or counterclaims that could not reasonably be expected, individually or in the aggregate, to materially adversely affect the value or collectability of the Accounts included in the Collateral, taken as a whole. None of the Grantors' accounts receivables are, nor will any hereafter arising account receivable be, evidenced by a promissory note or other Instrument (other than a check) that has not been pledged to the Administrative Agent in accordance with the terms hereof.
- SECTION 3.9. <u>Chattel Paper</u>. As of the date hereof, no Grantor holds any Chattel Paper in the ordinary course of its business.
- SECTION 3.10. <u>Commercial Tort Claims</u>. As of the date hereof, all Commercial Tort Claims owned by any Grantor are listed on <u>Schedule 3.9</u> (as such schedule shall be updated from time to time pursuant to <u>Section 4.4</u>).
- SECTION 3.11. <u>Deposit Accounts and Securities Accounts</u>. As of the date hereof, all Deposit Accounts (including, without limitation, cash management accounts that are Deposit Accounts and all Specified Deposit Accounts), Securities Accounts (including, without limitation, cash management accounts that are Securities Accounts) and lockboxes are listed on <u>Schedule 3.10</u> (as such schedule shall be updated from time to time pursuant to <u>Section 4.3</u> or <u>Section 4.4</u>)).

### SECTION 3.12. <u>Intellectual Property</u>.

- (a) As of the date hereof, all Copyright registrations, Copyright applications, issued Patents, Patent applications, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications owned by any Grantor in its own name are listed on Schedule 3.11 (as such schedule shall be updated from time to time pursuant to Section 4.9(c)).
- (b) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 3.11</u> on the date hereof (as such schedule shall be updated from time to time pursuant to <u>Section 4.9(c)</u>), none of the Intellectual Property owned by any Grantor is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement pursuant to which such Grantor is the licensor or franchisor, except as could not reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the value of such Intellectual Property.
- SECTION 3.13. <u>Inventory</u>. Except as could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, Collateral consisting of Inventory is of good and merchantable quality, free from any material defects. To the knowledge of such Grantor, none of such Inventory is subject to any licensing, Patent, Trademark, trade name or Copyright with any Person that restricts any Grantor's ability to manufacture and/or sell such Inventory. The completion of the manufacturing process of such Inventory by a Person other than the applicable Grantor would be permitted under any contract to which such Grantor is a party or to which the Inventory is subject.

### SECTION 3.14. <u>Investment Property; Partnership/LLC Interests.</u>

- (a) As of the date hereof, all Investment Property and all Partnership/LLC Interests owned by any Grantor are listed on <u>Schedule 3.13</u> (as such schedule shall be updated from time to time pursuant to <u>Section 4.3</u> or <u>Section 4.4</u>). Any Investment Property or Partnership/LLC Interests listed on <u>Schedule 3.13</u> which constitute Minority Equity Interests not included in the Collateral shall be designated as such on <u>Schedule 3.13</u>.
- (b) All Investment Property and all Partnership/LLC Interests issued by any Issuer to any Grantor and included in the Collateral (i) have been duly and validly issued and, if applicable, are fully paid and nonassessable, (ii) are beneficially owned as of record by such Grantor and (iii) constitute all the issued and outstanding shares of all classes of the Equity Interests or Partnership/LLC Interests of such Issuer issued to such Grantor.
- (c) None of the Partnership/LLC Interests (i) are dealt in or traded on a Securities exchange or in Securities markets, (ii) by their terms expressly provide that they are Securities governed by Article 8 of the UCC, (iii) are Investment Company Securities or (iv) are held in a Securities Account.
- (d) No consent, approval or action by any other party, including, without limitation, any other party to the Partnership/LLC Agreement included in the Collateral or otherwise, shall be necessary to permit the Lender Parties to be substituted as a member, manager or partner thereunder and to receive the benefits of all rights of a member, manager or partner thereunder (including, without limitation, all voting rights and rights of an economic interest holder) in the exercise of their rights and remedies hereunder except for consents, approvals or actions that have been obtained, or taken, and are in full force and effect.

## SECTION 3.15. <u>Instruments</u>.

Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 3.14</u>, as of the date hereof, no Grantor holds any Instrument or is named a payee of any promissory note or other evidence of indebtedness in either case, having a face amount in excess of \$43,000.

- SECTION 3.16. <u>Government Contracts</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 3.15</u>, as of the date hereof, no Grantor is party to any contract with a Governmental Authority under which such Governmental Authority, as Account Debtor, owes a monetary obligation to any Grantor under any Account in an amount in excess of \$100,000.
- SECTION 3.17. <u>Various Asset Types</u>. None of the Collateral constitutes, or is the proceeds of, (a) an aircraft, airframe, aircraft engine or related property, (b) an aircraft leasehold interest, (c) Consumer Goods, (d) As-Extracted Collateral, (e) Farm Products, (f) a Manufactured Home, (g) standing timber or timber to be cut, (h) Vessels, (i) railroad cars, locomotives, other rolling stock, accessories used on such railroad cars, locomotives or other rolling stock (such as superstructures and racks) or other assets of the type that would be subject to the filing requirements of 49 U.S.C. Section 11301 or (j) any other interest in or to any of the foregoing.

#### ARTICLE IV.

#### **COVENANTS**

Until the Guaranteed Obligations (other than contingent indemnity obligations not yet due) shall have been paid in full, all Letters of Credit have been terminated or expired (or been Cash Collateralized) and the Commitments terminated, unless consent has been obtained in the manner provided for in Section 7.2, each Grantor covenants and agrees that:

#### SECTION 4.1. Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Information.

- (a) Such Grantor shall maintain the Security Interest created by this Agreement as a first priority perfected Security Interest (subject only to Permitted Liens) and shall defend such Security Interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever (other than the holders of Permitted Liens).
- (b) Such Grantor will furnish to the Administrative Agent upon the reasonable request of the Administrative Agent, from time to time, statements and schedules further identifying and describing the assets and property of such Grantor and such other reports in connection therewith as the Administrative Agent or such Lender may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- SECTION 4.2. <u>Maintenance of Insurance</u>. Such Grantor shall maintain insurance covering the Collateral in accordance with the provisions of Section 8.5 of the Credit Agreement.
- SECTION 4.3. <u>Changes in Locations; Changes in Name or Structure</u>. No Grantor will, except upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Administrative Agent (which time period may be reduced by the Administrative Agent in its sole discretion by written notice to such Grantor) and delivery to the Administrative Agent of (a) all additional financing statements (executed if necessary for any particular filing jurisdiction) and other instruments and documents reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent to maintain the validity, perfection and priority of the Security Interests and (b) a written supplement to the Schedules of this Agreement:
  - (i) (permit any Deposit Account (other than Specified Deposit Accounts) described on <u>Schedule 3.10</u> to be closed or maintained with any other depositary bank;
  - (ii) permit any Investment Property (other than Certificated Securities delivered to the Administrative Agent pursuant to <u>Section 4.5</u>) to be held by a Securities Intermediary other than the Securities Intermediary that held such Investment Property as of the date hereof as set forth on <u>Schedule 3.13</u>;

- (iii) change its jurisdiction of organization or the location of its chief executive office or principal place of business (or the location where any Grantor maintains its books and records relating to Accounts, Documents, General Intangibles, Instruments and Investment Property in which it has any interest) from that identified on Schedule 3.6; or
- (iv) change its name, identity or corporate or organizational structure to such an extent that any financing statement filed by the Administrative Agent in connection with this Agreement would become seriously misleading under the UCC.
- SECTION 4.4. <u>Required Notifications</u>. Such Grantor shall promptly (a) notify the Administrative Agent, in writing, of: (i) any Lien (other than the Security Interests or Permitted Liens) on any of the Collateral that would adversely affect the ability of the Administrative Agent to exercise any of its remedies hereunder, (ii) the occurrence of any other event which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the Security Interests, (iii) any Collateral which, to the knowledge of such Grantor, constitutes a Government Contract, and (iv) the acquisition or ownership by such Grantor of any (A) Commercial Tort Claim, (B) Deposit Account (other than Specified Deposit Accounts), or (C) Investment Property after the date hereof and (b) solely in the case of an event described in clause (iv) of subsection (a) of this Section, deliver to the Administrative Agent a written supplement to Schedules of this Agreement.
- SECTION 4.5. <u>Delivery Covenants</u>. Such Grantor will deliver and pledge to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Parties, all (a) Certificated Securities, (b) Partnership/LLC Interests evidenced by a certificate, (c) negotiable Documents, (d) Instruments, (e) Tangible Chattel Paper owned or held by such Grantor, in each case, together with an Effective Endorsement and Assignment and (f) Supporting Obligations, as applicable, unless, in each case, such delivery and pledge has been waived in writing by the Administrative Agent.

#### SECTION 4.6. Control Covenants; Covenants as to Third Parties.

- (a) Such Grantor shall instruct (and otherwise use its commercially reasonable efforts) to cause (i) each depositary bank (other than the Administrative Agent) holding a Deposit Account (other than Specified Deposit Accounts) owned by such Grantor and (ii) each Securities Intermediary holding any Investment Property owned by such Grantor, to execute and deliver a control agreement, sufficient to provide the Administrative Agent with Control of such Deposit Account or Investment Property and otherwise in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent (any such depositary bank executing and delivering any such control agreement, a "Controlled Depositary", and any such Securities Intermediary executing and delivering any such control agreement, a "Controlled Intermediary"). In the event any such depositary bank or Securities Intermediary refuses to execute and deliver such control agreement, the Administrative Agent, in its sole discretion, may require the applicable Deposit Account and Investment Property to be transferred to the Administrative Agent or a Controlled Depositary or Controlled Intermediary, as applicable. After the date hereof, all Deposit Accounts (other than Specified Deposit Accounts) and all Investment Property will be maintained with the Administrative Agent or with a Controlled Depositary or a Controlled Intermediary, as applicable.
- (b) Upon the request of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor will take such actions and deliver all such agreements as are reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent to provide the Administrative Agent with Control of all Letter-of-Credit Rights and Electronic Chattel Paper owned or held by such Grantor and included in the Collateral, including, without limitation, with respect to any such Electronic Chattel Paper, by having the Administrative Agent identified as the assignee of the Record(s) pertaining to the single authoritative copy thereof.

14

- (c) If any Collateral (other than Collateral specifically subject to the provisions of Section 4.6(a) and Section 4.6(b)) exceeding in value \$100,000 in the aggregate (such Collateral exceeding such amount, the "Excess Collateral") is at any time in the possession or control of any single consignee, warehouseman, bailee (other than a carrier transporting Inventory to a purchaser in the ordinary course of business), processor, or any other third party, such Grantor shall notify in writing such Person of the Security Interests created hereby, shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to obtain such Person's acknowledgment in writing to hold all such Collateral for the benefit of the Administrative Agent subject to the Administrative Agent's instructions, and shall cause such Person to issue and deliver to the Administrative Agent warehouse receipts, bills of lading or any similar documents relating to such Collateral, together with an Effective Endorsement and Assignment; provided that if such Grantor is not able to obtain such agreement and cause the delivery of such items, the Administrative Agent, in its sole discretion, may require such Excess Collateral to be moved to another location specified thereby.
- (d) Such Grantor shall perfect and protect such Grantor's ownership interests in all Inventory stored with a consignee against creditors of the consignee by filing and maintaining financing statements against the consignee reflecting the consignment arrangement filed in all appropriate filing offices, providing any written notices required by the UCC to notify any prior creditors of the consignee of the consignment arrangement, and taking such other actions as may be appropriate to perfect and protect such Grantor's interests in such inventory as a first priority purchase money security interest under Section 2-326, Section 9-103, Section 9-324 and Section 9-505 of the UCC or otherwise. All such financing statements filed pursuant to this Section 4.6(d) shall be assigned to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Parties.
- SECTION 4.7. Filing Covenants. Pursuant to Section 9-509 of the UCC and any other Applicable Law, such Grantor authorizes the Administrative Agent to file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to the Collateral in such form and in such offices as the Administrative Agent determines appropriate to perfect the Security Interests of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement. Such financing statements may describe the Collateral in the same manner as described herein or may contain an indication or description of Collateral that describes such property in any other manner as the Administrative Agent may determine, in its sole discretion, is necessary, advisable or prudent to ensure the perfection of the Security Interest in the Collateral granted herein, including, without limitation, describing such property as "all assets," "all personal property" or "all assets of the debtor, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located, including all accessions thereto and products and all proceeds thereof." Further, a photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement or other filing or recording document or instrument for filing or recording in any jurisdiction. Such Grantor hereby authorizes, ratifies and confirms all financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments filed by the Administrative Agent prior to the date of this Agreement.

#### SECTION 4.8. Accounts.

- (a) Other than in the ordinary course of business consistent with its past practice, no Grantor will (i) amend, supplement, modify, extend, compromise, settle, credit or discount any Account or (ii) release, wholly or partially, any Account Debtor, except where such extension, compromise, settlement, release, credit, discount, amendment, supplement or modification could not reasonably be expected, either individually or in the aggregate, to have a material adverse effect on the value of the Accounts, taken as a whole.
- (b) Such Grantor will deliver to the Administrative Agent a copy of any material demand, notice or document received by it that reasonably questions or calls into doubt the validity or enforceability or the value of any material Account.

(c) At any time and from time to time, upon the Administrative Agent's request and at the expense of the relevant Grantor, such Grantor shall cause independent public accountants or others satisfactory to the Administrative Agent to furnish to the Administrative Agent reports showing reconciliations, aging and test verifications of, and trial balances for, the Accounts.

### SECTION 4.9. <u>Intellectual Property</u>.

- (a) Except as could not reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the value of the Intellectual Property, taken as a whole, such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) (i) will use each registered Trademark (owned by such Grantor) and Trademark for which an application (owned by such Grantor) is pending, to the extent reasonably necessary to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) will maintain products and services offered under such Trademark at a level substantially consistent with the quality of such products and services as of the date hereof, (iii) will not (and will not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby such Trademark could reasonably be expected to become invalidated or impaired in any way, (iv) will not do any act, or knowingly omit to do any act, whereby any issued Patent owned by such Grantor would reasonably be expected to become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public, (v) will not (and will not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any registered Copyright owned by such Grantor or Copyright for which an application is pending (owned by such Grantor) could reasonably be expected to become invalidated or otherwise impaired and (vi) will not (either itself or through licensees) do any act whereby any material portion of such Copyrights may fall into the public domain.
- (b) Such Grantor will notify the Administrative Agent and the Lenders promptly if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any material Intellectual Property owned by such Grantor may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of, or the validity of, any material Intellectual Property owned by such Grantor or such Grantor's right to register the same or to own and maintain the same.
- designee, shall file an application for the registration of any Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, such Grantor shall report such filing to the Administrative Agent within five (5) Business Days (which time period may be extended by the Administrative Agent in its sole discretion by written notice to such Grantor) after the last day of the fiscal quarter in which such filing occurs and provide the Administrative Agent with a written supplement to Schedule 3.11 of this Agreement. Upon request of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request to evidence the security interest of the Lender Parties in any material Copyright, Patent or Trademark and the goodwill and General Intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.
- (d) Such Grantor will take all reasonable and necessary steps, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the material Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability.

16

(e) In the event that any material Intellectual Property owned by a Grantor is infringed, misappropriated or otherwise violated by a third party, the applicable Grantor shall (i) at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, take such actions as such Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property and (ii) if such Intellectual Property is of material economic value, promptly notify the Administrative Agent after it learns of such infringement, misappropriation or violation.

#### SECTION 4.10. Investment Property; Partnership/LLC Interests

- (a) Without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent, no Grantor will (i) vote to enable, or take any other action to permit, any applicable Issuer to issue any Investment Property or Partnership/LLC Interests, except for those additional Investment Property or Partnership/LLC Interests that will be subject to the Security Interest granted herein in favor of the Lender Parties, or (ii) enter into any agreement or undertaking restricting the right or ability of such Grantor or the Administrative Agent to sell, assign or transfer any Investment Property or Partnership/LLC Interests or Proceeds thereof. The Grantors will defend the right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in and to any Investment Property and Partnership/LLC Interests against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever.
- (b) If any Grantor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive (i) any Certificated Securities (including, without limitation, any certificate representing a stock dividend or a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights in respect of the ownership interests of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any Investment Property, or otherwise in respect thereof, or (ii) any sums paid upon or in respect of any Investment Property upon the liquidation or dissolution of any Issuer, such Grantor shall accept the same as the agent of the Lender Parties, hold the same in trust for the Lender Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, and promptly deliver the same to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lender Parties, in accordance with the terms hereof.
- (c) With respect to any Minority Equity Interests issued to a Grantor after the Effective Date (other than additional Minority Equity Interests in any Person in which any Grantor has a Minority Equity Interest as of the Effective Date), use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain the consent of all other applicable owners of the Issuer of such Minority Equity Interest to a security interest of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Parties, in such Minority Equity Interests and all of the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties hereunder and under the other Loan Documents with respect to such security interest.
- SECTION 4.11. <u>Equipment</u>. Such Grantor will maintain each item of Equipment in good working order and condition (reasonable wear and tear and obsolescence excepted).
- SECTION 4.12. <u>Vehicles</u>. Upon the request of the Administrative Agent upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, all applications for certificates of title or ownership indicating the Administrative Agent's first priority Lien on each Vehicle or other assets (subject to any Permitted Liens) covered by such certificate, and any other necessary documentation, shall be filed in each office in each jurisdiction which the Administrative Agent shall deem reasonably advisable to perfect its Liens on the Vehicles or assets subject to a certificate of title.
- SECTION 4.13. <u>Government Contracts</u>. Such Grantor shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent, in writing, if it enters into any contract with a Governmental Authority under which such Governmental Authority, as Account Debtor, owes a monetary obligation to any Grantor under any Account in an amount in excess of \$100,000.

17

SECTION 4.14. Further Assurances. Upon the request of the Administrative Agent and at the sole expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver, and have recorded, such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, (a) the assignment of any Material Contract, (b) with respect to Government Contracts, assignment agreements and notices of assignment, in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, duly executed by any Grantors party to such Government Contract in compliance with the Assignment of Claims Act (or analogous state Applicable Law) and acknowledged in writing by the appropriate Governmental Authority, and (c) all applications, certificates, instruments, registration statements, and all other documents and papers the Administrative Agent may reasonably request and as may be required by law in connection with the obtaining of any consent, approval, registration, qualification, or authorization of any Person deemed necessary or appropriate for the effective exercise of any rights under this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE V.

#### REMEDIAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 5.1. General Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lender Parties, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Guaranteed Obligations, all rights and remedies of a Lender Party under the UCC or any other Applicable Law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Administrative Agent may disclaim all warranties in connection with any sale or other disposition of the Collateral, including, without limitation, all warranties of title, possession, quiet enjoyment and the like. The Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. Each Grantor further agrees, at the Administrative Agent's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Administrative Agent at places which the Administrative Agent shall reasonably select, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. To the extent permitted by Applicable Law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder except to the extent any such claims, damages, or demands result solely from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party, in each case against whom such claim is asserted. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least ten (10) days before such sale or other disposition.

#### SECTION 5.2. Specific Remedies.

- (a) The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor to collect such Grantor's Accounts; <u>provided</u> that, the Administrative Agent may curtail or terminate such authority at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default.
  - (b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default:
  - (i) the Administrative Agent may communicate with Account Debtors of any Account subject to a Security Interest and upon the request of the Administrative Agent, each Grantor shall notify (such notice to be in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent) its Account Debtors and parties to the Material Contracts subject to a Security Interest that such Accounts and the Material Contracts have been assigned to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Parties;
  - (ii) upon the request of the Administrative Agent, each Grantor shall forward to the Administrative Agent, on the last Business Day of each week, deposit slips related to all cash, money, checks or any other similar items of payment received by the Grantor during such week, and, if requested by the Administrative Agent, copies of such checks or any other similar items of payment, together with a statement showing the application of all payments on the Collateral during such week and a collection report with regard thereto, in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent;
  - (iii) whenever any Grantor shall receive any cash, money, checks or any other similar items of payment relating to any Collateral (including any Proceeds of any Collateral), subject to the terms of any Permitted Liens, such Grantor agrees that it will, within one (1) Business Day of such receipt, deposit all such items of payment into a cash collateral account at the Administrative Agent (the "Collateral Account") or in a Deposit Account (other than a Specified Deposit Account) at a Controlled Depositary, and until such Grantor shall deposit such cash, money, checks or any other similar items of payment in the Collateral Account or in a Deposit Account (other than a Specified Deposit Account) at a Controlled Depositary, such Grantor shall hold such cash, money, checks or any other similar items of payment in trust for the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties and as property of the Lender Parties, separate from the other funds of such Grantor, and the Administrative Agent shall have the right in to transfer or direct the transfer of the balance of each Deposit Account (other than a Specified Deposit Account) to the Collateral Account. All such Collateral and Proceeds of Collateral received by the Administrative Agent hereunder shall be held by the Administrative Agent in the Collateral Account as collateral security for all the Guaranteed Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Section 5.4;
  - (iv) the Administrative Agent shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or distributions made in respect of any Investment Property, or Partnership/LLC Interests or other Proceeds paid in respect of any Investment Property, or Partnership/LLC Interests, and any or all of any Investment Property, or Partnership/LLC Interests may, at the option of the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties, be registered in the name of the Administrative Agent or its nominee, and the Administrative Agent or its nominee may thereafter exercise (A) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Investment Property, or any such Partnership/LLC Interests at any meeting of shareholders, partners or members of the relevant Issuers or otherwise and (B) any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Investment Property, or Partnership/LLC Interests as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of such Investment Property, or Partnership/LLC Interests upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the

corporate, partnership or limited liability company structure of any Issuer or upon the exercise by any Grantor or the Administrative Agent of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Investment Property, or Partnership/LLC Interests, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of such Investment Property, or Partnership/LLC Interests with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Administrative Agent may determine), all without liability except to account for property actually received by it, but the Administrative Agent shall have no duty to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing. In furtherance thereof, each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer with respect to any Collateral consisting of Investment Property and Partnership/LLC Interests to (i) comply with any instruction received by it from the Administrative Agent in writing that (A) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (B) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be fully protected in so complying following receipt of such notice and prior to notice that such Event of Default is no longer continuing, and (ii) except as otherwise expressly permitted hereby, pay any dividends, distributions or other payments with respect to any Investment Property, or Partnership/LLC Interests directly to the Administrative Agent; and

- (v) the Administrative Agent shall be entitled to (but shall not be required to): (A) proceed to perform any and all obligations of the applicable Grantor under any Material Contract and exercise all rights of such Grantor thereunder as fully as such Grantor itself could, (B) do all other acts which the Administrative Agent may deem necessary or proper to protect its Security Interest granted hereunder, provided such acts are not inconsistent with or in violation of the terms of any of the Credit Agreement, of the other Loan Documents or Applicable Law, and (C) sell, assign or otherwise transfer any Material Contract in accordance with the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents and Applicable Law, subject, however, to the prior approval of each other party to such Material Contract, to the extent required under the Material Contract.
- (c) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of the Administrative Agent's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 5.2(b), each Grantor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends, payments or other distributions made in respect of any Investment Property and any Partnership/LLC Interests, in each case paid in the normal course of business of the relevant Issuer and consistent with past practice, to the extent permitted in the Credit Agreement, and to exercise all voting and other corporate, company and partnership rights with respect to any Investment Property and Partnership/LLC Interests.

#### SECTION 5.3. Registration Rights.

(a) If, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Administrative Agent shall reasonably determine that in order to exercise its right to sell any or all of the Collateral it is necessary or advisable to have such Collateral registered under the provisions of the Securities Act (any such Collateral, the "Restricted Securities Collateral"), the relevant Grantor will cause each applicable Issuer (and the officers and directors thereof) that is a Grantor or a Subsidiary of a Grantor to (i) execute and deliver all such instruments and documents, and do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be, in the opinion of the Administrative Agent, necessary or advisable to register such Restricted Securities Collateral, or that portion thereof to be sold, under the provisions of the Securities Act, (ii) use its commercially reasonable efforts to cause the registration statement relating thereto to become effective and to remain effective for a period of one year from the date of the first public offering of such Restricted Securities Collateral, or that portion thereof to be sold, and (iii) make all amendments thereto and/or to the

related prospectus which, in the opinion of the Administrative Agent, are necessary or advisable, all in conformity with the requirements of the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the SEC applicable thereto. Each Grantor agrees to cause each applicable Issuer (and the officers and directors thereof) to comply with the provisions of the securities or "Blue Sky" laws of any and all jurisdictions which the Administrative Agent shall designate and to make available to its security holders, as soon as practicable, an earnings statement (which need not be audited) which will satisfy the provisions of the Securities Act.

- (b) Each Grantor recognizes that the Administrative Agent may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all the Restricted Securities Collateral, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers who will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a public sale and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner. The Administrative Agent shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Restricted Securities Collateral for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so.
- (c) Each Grantor agrees to use its commercially reasonable efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of the Restricted Securities Collateral valid and binding and in compliance with any and all other Applicable Laws. Each Grantor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 5.3 will cause irreparable injury to the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties, that the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section 5.3 shall be specifically enforceable against such Grantor, and such Grantor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred under the Credit Agreement.
- SECTION 5.4. <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Administrative Agent may apply all or any part of the Collateral or any Proceeds of the Collateral in payment in whole or in part of the Guaranteed Obligations (after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) in accordance with Section 11.5 of the Credit Agreement. Only after (i) the payment by the Administrative Agent of any other amount required by any provision of Applicable Law, including, without limitation, Section 9-610 and Section 9-615 of the UCC and (ii) the payment in full of the Guaranteed Obligations and the termination of the Commitments, shall the Administrative Agent account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor, or to whomever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same (if such Person is not a Grantor).
- SECTION 5.5. Waiver, Deficiency. Each Grantor hereby waives, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, all rights of redemption, appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or moratorium now or hereafter in force under any Applicable Law in order to prevent or delay the enforcement of this Agreement or the absolute sale of the Collateral or any portion thereof. Each Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay its Guaranteed Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party to collect such deficiency.

21

#### ARTICLE VI.

#### THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

#### SECTION 6.1. Appointment of Administrative Agent as Attorney-In-Fact.

- (a) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints each of the Administrative Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments that may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives each of the Administrative Agent and any officer or agent thereof the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default:
  - (i) in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Account or Material Contract subject to a Security Interest or with respect to any other Collateral and file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Account or Material Contract subject to a Security Interest or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;
  - (ii) in the case of any Intellectual Property, execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Lender Parties' security interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill and General Intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;
  - (iii) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
  - (iv) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in this Agreement, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral; and
  - (v) (A) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Administrative Agent or as the Administrative Agent shall direct; (B) ask or demand for, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (C) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (D) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (E) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (F) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Administrative Agent may deem appropriate; (G) license or assign any Copyright, Patent or Trademark (along with the goodwill of

the business to which any such Copyright, Patent or Trademark pertains), for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Administrative Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (H) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Administrative Agent was the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Administrative Agent's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things that the Administrative Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Administrative Agent's and the other Lender Parties' Security Interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

- (b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Administrative Agent, at its option, but without any obligation so to do, may perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.1(a).
- (c) The expenses of the Administrative Agent incurred in connection with actions taken pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to the highest rate per annum at which interest would then be payable on any category of past due Base Rate Loans which are Revolving Loans under the Credit Agreement, from the date of payment by the Administrative Agent to the date reimbursed by the relevant Grantor, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent on demand.
- (d) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof in accordance with Section 6.1(a). All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the Security Interests created hereby are released.
- SECTION 6.2. Duty of Administrative Agent. The sole duty of Administrative Agent with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Administrative Agent deals with similar property for its own account. None of the Administrative Agent, any other Lender Party or any of their respective Related Parties shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties hereunder are solely to protect the interests of the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party or any of their respective Related Parties to exercise any such powers. Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their respective Related Parties shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- SECTION 6.3. <u>Authority of Administrative Agent</u>. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Administrative Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Administrative Agent of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting from or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Administrative Agent and the Grantors, the Administrative Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Lender Parties with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from

acting, and no Grantor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

#### ARTICLE VII.

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

- SECTION 7.1. <u>Notices</u>. All notices and communications hereunder shall be given to the addresses and otherwise made in accordance with Section 13.1 of the Credit Agreement; provided that notices and communications to the Grantors shall be directed to the Grantors, at the address of the Borrower set forth in Section 13.1 of the Credit Agreement.
- SECTION 7.2. <u>Amendments, Waivers and Consents</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, nor may they be waived, nor may any consent be given, except in accordance with Section 13.7 of the Credit Agreement.

### SECTION 7.3. Expenses, Indemnification, Waiver of Consequential Damages, etc.

- (a) The Grantors, jointly and severally, shall pay all out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent and each other Lender Party to the extent the Borrower would be required to do so pursuant to Section 13.2 of the Credit Agreement.
- (b) The Grantors, jointly and severally, shall pay and shall indemnify each Indemnitee (which for purposes of this Agreement shall include, without limitation, all Lender Parties) against Indemnified Taxes and Other Taxes to the extent the Borrower would be required to do so pursuant to Section 3.10 of the Credit Agreement.
- (c) The Grantors, jointly and severally, shall indemnify each Indemnitee to the extent the Borrower would be required to do so pursuant to Section 13.10 of the Credit Agreement.
- (d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, each Grantor shall not assert, and hereby waives, any claim against any Indemnitee, on any theory of liability, for special, indirect, consequential or punitive damages (as opposed to direct or actual damages) arising out of, in connection with, or as a result of, this Agreement, any other Loan Document, or any agreement or instrument contemplated hereby, the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, any Loan or Letter-of-Credit or the use of the proceeds thereof.
- (e) No Indemnitee referred to in this Section 7.3 shall be liable for any damages arising from the use by unintended recipients of any information or other materials distributed by it through telecommunications, electronic or other information transmission systems in connection with this Agreement, or the other Loan Documents or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby.
  - (f) All amounts due under this <u>Section 7.3</u> shall be payable promptly after demand therefor.
- (g) Each party's obligations under this <u>Section 7.3</u> shall survive the termination of the Loan Documents and payment of the obligations thereunder.
- SECTION 7.4. <u>Right of Setoff.</u> If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, each Lender Party and each of its respective Affiliates is hereby authorized at any time and from time to time, to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, to setoff and apply any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final, in whatever currency) at any time held and other obligations

(in whatever currency) at any time owing by such Lender Party or any such Affiliate to or for the credit or the account of such Grantor to the same extent a Lender could do so under Section 13.4 of the Credit Agreement. The rights of each Lender Party and its respective Affiliates under this Section are in addition to other rights and remedies (including other rights of setoff) that such Lender Party or its respective Affiliates may have. Each Lender Party agrees to notify such Grantor and the Administrative Agent promptly after any such setoff and application; <u>provided</u> that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such setoff and application.

#### SECTION 7.5. Governing Law; Litigation; Jurisdiction; Other Matters; Waivers.

- (a) <u>GOVERNING LAW.</u> THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS EXECUTED, AND TO BE FULLY PERFORMED, IN SUCH STATE.
- SUBMISSION TO JURISDICTION. EACH OF THE GRANTORS AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY DISPUTE OR CONTROVERSY BETWEEN OR AMONG ANY OF THE GRANTORS AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT WOULD BE BASED ON DIFFICULT AND COMPLEX ISSUES OF LAW AND FACT AND WOULD RESULT IN DELAY AND EXPENSE TO THE PARTIES. ACCORDINGLY, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, EACH OF THE GRANTORS AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT HEREBY WAIVES ITS RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING OF ANY KIND OR NATURE IN ANY COURT OR TRIBUNAL IN WHICH AN ACTION MAY BE COMMENCED BY OR AGAINST ANY GRANTOR OR THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED HERETO OR THERETO OR WITH ANY COLLATERAL OR ANY LIEN OR BY REASON OF ANY OTHER SUIT, CAUSE OF ACTION OR DISPUTE WHATSOEVER BETWEEN OR AMONG ANY OF THE GRANTORS AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT OF ANY KIND OR NATURE RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED HERETO OR THERETO.
- WAIVER OF VENUE. EACH OF THE GRANTORS IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY AGREES THAT IT WILL NOT COMMENCE ANY ACTION, LITIGATION OR PROCEEDING OF ANY KIND OR DESCRIPTION, WHETHER IN LAW OR EQUITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR IN TORT OR OTHERWISE, AGAINST THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT OR ANY RELATED PARTY OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT IN ANY WAY RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATING HERETO OR THERETO, IN ANY FORUM OTHER THAN THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SITTING IN NEW YORK COUNTY, AND OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, AND ANY APPELLATE COURT FROM ANY THEREOF, AND EACH OF THE GRANTORS AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF SUCH COURTS AND AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION, LITIGATION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE COURT OR, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN SUCH FEDERAL COURT. EACH OF THE GRANTORS AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AGREES THAT A FINAL, NON-APPEALABLE JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION, LITIGATION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY LAW. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL AFFECT ANY RIGHT THAT THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BRING ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE COLLATERAL AGAINST ANY GRANTOR OR ITS PROPERTIES IN THE COURTS OF ANY JURISDICTION. EACH OF THE

GRANTORS AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT FURTHER WAIVES ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE VENUE OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT OR THAT SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING WAS BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM AND EACH AGREES NOT TO PLEAD OR CLAIM THE SAME. THE CHOICE OF FORUM SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO PRECLUDE THE BRINGING OF ANY ACTION BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT OR THE ENFORCEMENT BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT OF ANY JUDGMENT OBTAINED IN SUCH FORUM IN ANY OTHER APPROPRIATE JURISDICTION

- (d) APPOINTMENT OF THE BORROWER AS AGENT FOR THE GRANTORS. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY APPOINTS AND AUTHORIZES THE BORROWER TO ACT AS ITS AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS AND NOTICES REQUIRED TO BE DELIVERED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR UNDER THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS, IT BEING UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT RECEIPT BY THE BORROWER OF ANY SUMMONS, NOTICE OR OTHER SIMILAR ITEM SHALL BE DEEMED EFFECTIVE RECEIPT BY EACH GRANTOR AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES.
- (e) <u>ADVICE OF COUNSEL</u>. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED BY EACH OF THE GRANTORS AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT WITH THE ADVICE OF COUNSEL AND WITH A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF THE LEGAL CONSEQUENCES THEREOF, AND SHALL SURVIVE THE PAYMENT OF ALL AMOUNTS PAYABLE HEREUNDER OR UNDER THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS AND THE TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT.
- SECTION 7.6. <u>Injunctive Relief</u>. Each Grantor recognizes that, in the event such Grantor fails to perform, observe or discharge any of its obligations or liabilities under this Agreement or any other Loan Document, any remedy of law may prove to be inadequate relief to the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties. Therefore, each Grantor agrees that the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties, at the option of the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties, shall be entitled to temporary and permanent injunctive relief in any such case without the necessity of proving actual damages.
- SECTION 7.7. No Waiver By Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies. The enumeration of the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties set forth in this Agreement is not intended to be exhaustive and the exercise by the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party of any right or remedy shall not preclude the exercise of any other rights or remedies, all of which shall be cumulative, and shall be in addition to any other right or remedy given hereunder or under the other Loan Documents or that may now or hereafter exist at law or in equity or by suit or otherwise. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any other Lender Party shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 7.2), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No delay or failure to take action on the part of the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege or be construed to be a waiver of any Default or Event of Default. A waiver by the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Administrative Agent or such other Lender Party would otherwise have on any future occasion. No course of dealing between any Grantor, the Administrative Agent or any Lender Party or their respective agents or employees shall be effective to change, modify or discharge any provision of this Agreement or any other Loan Document or to constitute a waiver of any Default or Event of Default.

- SECTION 7.8. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns; except that no Grantor may assign or otherwise transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent and the other Lenders (except as otherwise provided by the Credit Agreement).
- SECTION 7.9. <u>Survival of Indemnities</u>. Notwithstanding any termination of this Agreement, the indemnities to which the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties are entitled under the provisions of <u>Section 7.3</u> and any other provision of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect and shall protect the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties against events arising after such termination as well as before.
- SECTION 7.10. <u>Severability of Provisions</u>. Any provision of this Agreement or any other Loan Document which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions hereof or thereof or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- SECTION 7.11. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement or any document or instrument delivered in connection herewith by facsimile or in electronic (*i.e.* "pdf" or "tif") form shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement or such other document or instrument, as applicable.
- SECTION 7.12. <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and any separate letter agreements with respect to fees, constitute the entire contract among the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and thereof and supersede any and all previous agreements and understandings, written or oral, relating to the subject matter hereof. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and those of the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall control, and in the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and any other Security Documents, the provisions of this Agreement shall control; <u>provided</u> that the inclusion of supplemental rights or remedies in favor of the Administrative Agent or the other Lender Parties in any other Loan Document shall not be deemed a conflict with this Agreement.
- SECTION 7.13. Advice of Counsel; No Strict Construction. Each of the parties represents to each other party hereto that it has discussed this Agreement with its counsel. The parties hereto have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties hereto and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any provisions of this Agreement.

## SECTION 7.14. Acknowledgements.

- (a) Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that:
- (i) it has received a copy of the Credit Agreement and has reviewed and understands same;
- (ii) neither the Administrative Agent nor any other Lender Party has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Grantor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any

of the other Loan Documents, and the relationship between the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and the other Lender Parties, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and

- (iii) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Loan Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby among the Lender Parties or among the Grantors and the Lender Parties.
- (b) Each Issuer party to this Agreement acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Agreement and agrees to be bound thereby and to comply with the terms thereof insofar as such terms are applicable to it. Each Issuer agrees to provide such notices to the Administrative Agent as may be necessary to give full effect to the provisions of this Agreement.

#### SECTION 7.15. Releases.

- (a) Subject to Section 12.11 of the Credit Agreement, at such time as the Guaranteed Obligations (other than (1) contingent indemnification obligations and (2) obligations and liabilities under Specified Derivatives Contracts as to which arrangements satisfactory to the applicable Specified Derivatives Provider shall have been made) shall have been paid in full in cash and the Commitments have been terminated, the Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Administrative Agent and each Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantors.
- (b) Subject to Section 12.11 of the Credit Agreement, if any of the Collateral shall be sold or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Loan Documents, then the Administrative Agent, at the request and sole expense of such Grantor, shall execute and deliver to such Grantor all releases or other documents reasonably necessary or desirable to evidence the release of the Liens created hereby on such Collateral. In the event that all the Equity Interests of any Grantor that is a Subsidiary of the Borrower shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement, then, at the request of the Borrower and at the expense of the Grantors, such Grantor shall be released from its obligations hereunder; provided that the Borrower shall have delivered to the Administrative Agent, at least ten (10) Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release identifying the relevant Grantor and a description of the sale or other disposition in reasonable detail, together with a certification by the Borrower stating that such transaction is in compliance with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- SECTION 7.16. <u>Additional Grantors</u>. Each Subsidiary of the Borrower that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to Section 8.14 of the Credit Agreement shall become a Grantor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of a joinder agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent.
- SECTION 7.17. <u>All Powers Coupled With Interest</u>. All powers of attorney and other authorizations granted to the Lender Parties, the Administrative Agent and any Persons designated by the Administrative Agent or any other Lender Party pursuant to any provisions of this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents shall be deemed coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable so long as any of the Guaranteed Obligations (other than (1) contingent indemnification obligations and (2) obligations and liabilities under Specified Derivatives Contracts as to which arrangements satisfactory to the applicable Specified Derivatives Provider shall have been made) remain unpaid or unsatisfied, any of the Commitments remain in effect or the Credit Facility has not been terminated.

SECTION 7.18. <u>Lender Parties</u>. Each Lender Party not a party to the Credit Agreement who obtains the benefit of this Agreement shall be deemed to have acknowledged and accepted the appointment of the Administrative Agent pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, and that with respect to the actions and omissions of the Administrative Agent hereunder or otherwise relating hereto that do or may affect such Lender Party, the Administrative Agent and each of its Affiliates and Related Parties shall be entitled to all of the rights, benefits and immunities conferred under <u>Article XII</u> of the Credit Agreement.

[Signature Pages to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed under seal by their duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first written above.

CBL/Richland G.P., LLC
CBL/Sunrise GP, LLC
Cherryvale Mall, LLC
Hixson Mall, LLC
Imperial Valley Mall GP, LLC
JG Winston-Salem, LLC
Kirkwood Mall Acquisition LLC
Kirkwood Mall Mezz LLC
Layton Hills Mall CMBS, LLC
Madison/East Towne, LLC
Madison/West Towne, LLC
Mayfaire GP, LLC
MDN/Laredo GP, LLC
Pearland Ground, LLC
Pearland Town Center GP, LLC

By: CBL & Associates Limited Partnership, as the

chief manager of each of the above listed limited

liability companies

By: CBL Holdings I, Inc., its general partner

By: Farzana Khaleel

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

Frontier Mall Associates Limited Partnership Turtle Creek Limited Partnership

By: CBL & Associates Limited Partnership, as the

general partner of each of the above listed

limited partnerships

By: CBL Holdings I, Inc., its general partner

(dc, b)

Farzana Khaleel

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

By:

Signature Page to
Collateral Agreement
(CBL & Associates Limited Partnership)

## POM-College Station, LLC

By: CBL & Associates Limited Partnership, its

managing member

By: CBL Holdings I, Inc., its general partner

By:

Farzana Khaleel

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

### CBL RM-Waco, LLC

By: CBL/Richland G.P., LLC, its managing member

By: CBL & Associates Limited Partnership, as the chief manager of the managing member of the above listed limited liability company

By: CBL Holdings I, Inc., its general partner

By: United States | Fatzana Khalled

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

Imperial Valley Mall II, L.P.

By: Imperial Valley Mall GP, LLC, its general

partner

Imperial Valley Mall, L.P.

By: CBL/Imperial Valley GP, LLC, its general

Mayfaire Town Center, LP

By: Mayfaire GP, LLC, its general partner

**Pearland Town Center Limited Partnership** 

By: Pearland Town Center GP, LLC, its general partner

By: CBL & Associates Limited Partnership, as the chief manager of the general partner of each of the above listed limited partnerships

By: CBL Holdings I, Inc., its general partner

Fartana Khaleel
Executive Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

By:

By:

CBL SM-Brownsville, LLC

By: CBL/Sunrise GP, LLC, its chief manager

Mall Del Norte, LLC

By: MDN/Laredo GP, LLC, its chief manager

By: CBL & Associates Limited Partnership, as the chief manager of the chief manager of each of the above listed limited liability companies

By: CBL Holdings I, Inc., its general partner

 $\mathcal{L}$ 

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

Signature Page to
Collateral Agreement
(CBL & Associates Limited Partnership)

## CBL/Westmoreland I, LLC CBL/Westmoreland II, LLC

By: CW Joint Venture, LLC, as the chief manager of each of the above listed limited liability companies

By: CBL & Associates Limited Partnership, as the manager of the chief manager of each of the above listed limited liability companies

By: CBL Holdings I, Inc., its general partner

By: 4 Me he the

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

#### CBL/Westmoreland, L.P.

By: CBL/Westmoreland I, LLC, its general partner

By: CW Joint Venture, LLC, its chief manager

By: CBL & Associates Limited Partnership, as manager of the chief manager of the general partner of the above listed limited partnership

By: CBL Holdings I, Inc., its general partner

By: Farzana Khaleel

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

Signature Page to Collateral Agreement (CBL & Associates Limited Partnership) WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Scott S. Solis

Title: Managing Director

# SCHEDULE 3.6 to Collateral Agreement

Legal Name	Jurisdiction of Organization	EIN	Registered Org Number	Chief Executive Office and Mall Address (if applicable)	Acquired Assets
CBL RM-Waco, LLC	Texas	62-1542285	0800835992	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 6001 W. Waco Drive #314, Waco TX 76710	None.
CBL SM-Brownsville, LLC	Texas	62-1542285	0800835996	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 2370 North Expressway, Suite 1339, Brownsville, TX 78526	None.
CBL/Richland G.P., LLC	Texas	62-1542285	0800068664	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.
CBL/Sunrise GP, LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	3646484	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.
CBL/Westmoreland, L.P.	Pennsylvania	62-1542285	3107637	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.

				5256 Route 30, Suite 190, Greensburg, PA 15601	
CBL/Westmoreland I, LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	3621355	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.
CBL/Westmoreland II, LLC	Pennsylvania	62-1542285	3107691	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.
Cherryvale Mall, LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	4013376	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421  7200 Harrison Ave, Suite 5, Rockford, IL 61112	None.
Frontier Mall Associates Limited Partnership	Wyoming	62-1542285	1994- 000296721	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421  1400 Dell Range Blvd., Cheyenne, WY 82009	None.
Hixson Mall, LLC	Tennessee	62-1542285	668153	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421  271 Northgate Mall, Chattanooga, TN 37415	None.
Imperial Valley Mall GP, LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	4021155	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.

Imperial Valley Mall II, L.P.	California	62-1542285	200524500004	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 3451 S. Dogwood Road, Suite 100, El Centro, CA 92243	None.
Imperial Valley Mall, L.P.	California	62-1542285	200220700006	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.
JG Winston-Salem, LLC	Ohio	62-1542285	LL9770	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 3320 Silas Creek Parkway, Suite 264, Winston-Salem, NC 27103	None.
Kirkwood Mall Acquisition LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	4937172	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 706 Kirkwood Mall, Bismarck, ND 58504	None.
Kirkwood Mall Mezz LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	4949330	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.
Layton Hills Mall CMBS, LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	4291848	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.

				1201 North Hill Field Road, Suite 1076, Layton, UT 84041	
Madison/East Towne, LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	4013361	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 89 East Towne Mall, Madison, WI 53704	None.
Madison/West Towne, LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	4013365	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 66 West Towne Mall, Madison WI 53719	None.
MALL DEL NORTE, LLC	Texas	62-1542285	0800834790	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 5300 San Dario, Suite 206-C, Laredo, TX 78041	None.
Mayfaire GP, LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	5703147	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.
Mayfaire Town Center, LP	Delaware	62-1542285	5703151	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.

				6835 Conservation Way, Wilmington, NC 28405	
MDN/Laredo GP, LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	3859402	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.
Pearland Ground, LLC	Texas	62-1542285	0800731993	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 11200 Broadway Street, Suite 2751, Pearland, TX 77584	None.
Pearland Town Center GP, LLC	Delaware	62-1542285	4074306	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.
Pearland Town Center Limited Partnership	Texas	62-1542285	0800582490	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 11200 Broadway Street, Suite 2751, Pearland, TX 77584	None.
POM-College Station, LLC	Texas	62-1542285	0800834803	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421 1500 Harvey Road, College Station, TX 77840	None.
Turtle Creek Limited Partnership	Mississippi	62-1542285	594943	CBL Center – Suite 500, 2030 Hamilton Place Boulevard, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37421	None.

	1000 Turtle Creek Drive,	
	Suite 290, Hattiesburg, MS	
	39402	

to

Collateral Agreement

Commercial Tort Claims

None.

to

## Collateral Agreement

#### Deposit Accounts and Securities Accounts

#### Deposit Accounts:

Project Name	Entity Name	Bank	Account #	Bank Address	Account Type (OP/Lbx)
Cherryvale Mall  East Towne Mall	Cherryvale Mall, LLC	US Bank US Bank	104790847370	800 Nicolett Mall Minneapolis, MN 55402 800 Nicolett Mall Minneapolis, MN	Lbx
East Towne Mail	Madison/East Towne, LLC Frontier Mall Associates	US BAIIK	104790647366	55402 249 Fifth Avenue	LUX
Frontier Mall	Limited Partnership	PNC Bank	1029044546	Pittsburgh, PA 15222	Lbx
Hanes Mall	JG Winston-Salem, LLC	PNC Bank	1029044597	249 Fifth Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222 800 Nicolett Mall Minneapolis, MN	Lbx
Imperial Valley Mall	Imperial Valley Mall II, L.P.	US Bank	104790847073	55402 800 Nicolett Mall	Lbx
Kirkwood Mall	Kirkwood Mall Acquisition LLC	US Bank	104790847495	Minneapolis, MN 55402	Lbx
Layton Hills Mall (includes Plaza + Convenience Ctr)	Layton Hills Mall CMBS, LLC	US Bank	104790847461	800 Nicolett Mall Minneapolis, MN 55402 800 Nicolett Mall Minneapolis, MN	Lbx
Mall del Norte	Mall Del Norte, LLC	US Bank	104790847305	55402 800 Nicolett Mall	Lbx
Mayfaire Town Center	Mayfaire Town Center, LP	US Bank	104790847362	Minneapolis, MN 55402	Lbx

Northgate Mall	Hixson Mall, LLC	US Bank	104790842868	800 Nicolett Mall Minneapolis, MN 55402	Lbx
Pearland Town Center	Pearland Town Center Limited Partnership	US Bank	104790847453	800 Nicolett Mall Minneapolis, MN 55402	Lbx
	·			800 Nicolett Mall Minneapolis, MN	
Post Oak Mall	POM-College Station, LLC	US Bank	104790847099	55402 800 Nicolett Mall Minneapolis, MN	Lbx
Richland Mall	CBL RM-Waco, LLC	US Bank	104790842884	55402 800 Nicolett Mall Minneapolis, MN	Lbx
Sunrise Mall	CBL SM-Brownsville LLC Turtle Creek Limited	US Bank	104790847032	55402 800 Nicolett Mall	Lbx
Turtle Creek Mall	Partnership	US Bank	104790847040	Minneapolis, MN 55402 800 Nicolett Mall Minneapolis, MN	Lbx
West Towne Mall	Madison/West Towne, LLC	US Bank	104790847412	55402 800 Nicolett Mall	Lbx
Westmoreland Mall & Crossing	CBL/Westmoreland, L.P.	US Bank	104790847354	Minneapolis, MN 55402	Lbx

Securities Accounts: None

to

Collateral Agreement

Intellectual Property

None except for those trademarks set forth on the subsequent page.

Trademark Report

Reference #	Mark	Ctry	Application #	File Date	Registration #	Reg Date	Status
422008.1013.201.1	MAYFAIRE	US	78/528,447	12/07/2004	3,100,254	06/06/2006	REGISTERED
422008.1013.201.2	MAYFAIRE TOWN CENTER	US	78/528,475	12/07/2004	3,106,158	06/20/2006	REGISTERED
422008.1013.201.3	MAYFAIRE	N1			18242	01/21/2005	REGISTERED
422008.1013.201.4	MAYFAIRE	N1			18243	01/21/2005	REGISTERED
422008.1013.201.5	MAYFAIRE TOWN CENTER	N1			18244	01/21/2005	REGISTERED
422008.1013.201.6	MAYFAIRE TOWN CENTER	N1			18245	01/21/2005	REGISTERED

to

#### Collateral Agreement

#### Investment Property and Partnership/LLC Interests

Certificated Securities: None

Securities Accounts (including cash management accounts that are Investment Property) and Uncertificated Securities: **None** 

Partnership/LLC Interests: None of the below interests are certificated

<u>Grantor</u>	Name of Issuer (including identification of type of entity)	Type of Ownership Interest	Percentage of Ownership Interests of such Type
CBL/Richland G.P., LLC	CBL RM-Waco, LLC	LLC Membership	0.5%
CBL/Sunrise GP, LLC	CBL SM-Brownsville, LLC	LLC Membership	0.5%
CBL/Westmoreland I, LLC	CBL/Westmoreland, L.P.	General Partnership	0.5%
CBL/Westmoreland II, LLC	CBL/Westmoreland, L.P.	Limited Partnership	99.5%
Imperial Valley Mall GP, LLC	Imperial Valley Mall II, L.P.	General Partnership	0.5%
Imperial Valley Mall, L.P.	Imperial Valley Mall II, L.P.	Limited Partnership	99.5%
Kirkwood Mall Mezz LLC	Kirkwood Mall Acquisition, LLC	LLC Membership	100%
Mayfaire GP, LLC	Mayfaire Town Center, LP	General Partnership	1%
MDN/Laredo GP, LLC	Mall Del Norte, LLC	LLC Membership	0.5%
Pearland Town Center GP, LLC	Pearland Town Center Limited Partnership	General Partnership	0.5%
Pearland Town Center Limited Partnership	Pearland Ground, LLC	LLC Membership	100%

SCHEDULE 3.14 to Collateral Agreement

Instruments

None.

to

Collateral Agreement

**Government Contracts** 

None.